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1. What's in the box?

Top layer

Section 1:
Sensors H
Section 4:

User manual

Shore power adapter

Siren wall mount

Shore power cable
High water connector
GPS connector

3x antennas

Power cable C_—':

Screw driver

Door sensor magnet
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6x AA batteries

Velcro

Bottom layer
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Section 2:

Central unit

Section 3:

Key fobs

Section 5:

Siren

Section 6:

Siren mast
mount
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What you need

A smartphone

2. Activate your YS6 account

Step1 Step 2

Activate
your
account

You will first need to
download the Yacht
Sentinel 6 app, you can do
that by visiting the Google
Play store or iOS app store
or by scanning the QR code
above.

Once downloaded, open
the app and click 'Activate
your account'. Enter your
details and your 'Product
code' (IMEI) which is found
on the back of your central
unit.




What you need
Everything is provided
in the box

3. Power your unit

Step1

GPS
Antenna

36/4G6 GPS Sensor HGHG
antenna  antenna antenna Antenna

p

Sensor

Antenna

ON/OFF

Power LED
«——e Server LED

+——e GPSLED
¥ Sensors LED

YACHT/SENTINEL

YACHT/S SNTINEL

Satellite comm  Battery Battery
connector connector

If you purchased the

Attach the 3G/4G, GPS & external antennas,
Sensor antenna in the Or please follow the
order above. antenna arrangement

above.



SiElie Step 3
Bow of the boat Bow of the boat
Bow of the boat Bow of the boat

'YACHTJ,SENTINEL

X

or

Place your unit on a flat A\

surface and position the

antennas towards the Option 1- Power the central unit to the
bow of the boat. distribution board with the power cable

provided, allowing you to monitor the
boat's battery. A second battery can then
be monitored by the battery sensor.

Option 2- Purchase a mains adaptor (sold
separately) to power the unit to the
mains. The battery sensor must then be
used to monitor the boat's main battery.



YACHT-,SENTINEL

OFF ->ON

Turn your unit's battery
switch to the right to
turn the central unit ON.
The power LED will be
amber if the YS6 is not
powered and is
running on the internal
battery.

@rm
@

YACHT-J,SENTINEL

Your unit is up and
running once the power,
server and GPS LED's
are green. If your unit's
top 3 LED's are green
move on to page 10.
Otherwise please move
to step 6.



LED Table

LED Orange Red Red Buzzer
Number Flashing

Running Internal 2 beeps if
oninternal | battery external
battery less than power is
10% lost
Connected | Connected | No N/A N/A
to 3G/4G to satellite | network
network Iridium connection
network
GPS Satellite No GPS N/A N/A
connection | GPS connection
acquired | acquired YACHT,SENTINEL

If your server or GPS LED's are red,
pull the power cable out of the
central unit. Then turn the battery
switch 'OFF".

Take the central unit outside and
place it on a flat surface, then turn
the battery switch back 'ON'. After a
few minutes, the server and GPS
LED's should turn green. Once they
are green, take the central unit back
inside and plug it back into power.

Note: If the LED changes back to
RED we recommend moving the unit
to another position or purchasing
the external antennas.



3. Pair your sensors

Step1

Pull the plastic 'pull tab' to
start your sensor.

We recommend pairing the
motion detection sensor
last.

Step 2

@ o
@ s
o

@ sosons

YACHT.$/SENTINEL

Set the central unit into
pairing mode by pressing
the red button and holding
it down for 1 second. You
will then see the sensors
light turn amber. The LED
will remain amber and stay
in pairing mode for 3
minutes.



Press and hold the pair
button on the sensor until
you hear a beep. After the
beep you will see the LED
flash green, indicating the
pairing was successful.

We recommend waiting
30 seconds after pulling
the pull tab before

pairing the shore power
or temperature sensors.

Step 4

.’

You will need to redo this
process each time you
want to pair a new sensor.
We recommend pairing
the motion detection
sensor last.



What you need
Everything is provided

in the box

5. Pair your siren

Step 2

YACHT,SENTINEL
[ J
Use the screw driver Insert the 6 AA
provided to unscrew the 4 batteries (included)
screws located on the front into the double-sided
of the siren. battery holder. Then

connect the battery
cable to the siren
before closing the
case.



YACHT.$,SENTINEL

Set the central unit into
pairing mode by pressing
the red button and holding
it down for 1 second. You
will then see the sensors
light turn amber.

Step 4

YACHT.§, SENTINEL

Press and hold the pair
button on the sensor until
you hear a beep. Once you
hear the beep the siren
LED will flash green and
will be paired, however,
you will not be able to
see itin the app or
change its settings.

The siren will sound if the central unit is armed and either the high water,

Motion detection and Door sensor is triggered. The siren will sound for

3 minutes and 30 seconds.

Note: In 'armed' mode, the siren will trigger even if the alarm is turned

'off' in the app.




What you need
3mm & 5mm Hex key

Nut drive

6. Install your siren

When installing your siren, you have the choice of
either using the "Mast mount" or "Wall mount".

Option 1: Mast mount

Step 1 Step 2

J— M4 Hardware

M6 Hardware

Install bolts into Install bracket then
mounting holes. flange nuts.



NUT DRIVE

To install brackets on pole start by
threading the clamp through the
desired slot.

For M4 Hardware use a 3mm Hex Key
and for M6 hardware use a 5mm Hex
key.



Step 5 Step 6

Wrap Clamps around the pole and While holding enclosure against the
thread the clamps back through pole, tighten clamps with screwdriver
bracket. provided.

Note: Connect battery connector before closing
the siren case.



Option 2: Wall mount

Step1 Step 2

3 4
Unscrew the 4 screws on the
front of the siren to open and Screw each clip into
place each nut in the gap of the holes at the back
the siren. of the siren, making
sure it tightens into the
nut.

Then attach the
battery power cable
and close the case up.



What you need
Everything is included

7. Install your sensors




Battery sensor

Step1 Step 2

(311

I

Apply velcro to the back of + § -

your sensor to locate it in place.

Plug the Battery Sensor to the distribution
board or the boat's battery. The RED wire
connects to positive and the BLUE wire
connects to negative.



Shore power sensor

Step1

Apply velcro to the back of
your sensor to locate it in place.

20

Step 2
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Set up your universal shore power plug

by selecting your power outlet connector.
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Micro USB

~—0

UsB
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Universal
Adapter

Connect your micro USB cable to both the
universal plug and your shore power sensor.

Connect your universal power adapter to
whichever power outlet you wish to
monitor.

21



Temperature sensor

Step 1

@

Apply velcro to the back of
your sensor to locate it in place.

22

TEMPERATURE

Can be located inside or outside.



High water sensor

Step 1 Step 2
@
()
Apply velcro to the back of

Detection time
3-5seconds.

your sensor and locate it in place.

Connect the high water extension cable,
then place the sensor above the automatic

cut off of the bilge pump.

23
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Step 3

High water

sensor
Bilge pump

Ensure the prongs on the high water sensor
are facing downwards.



Door sensor

Step 1 Step 2
@
Magnet
()
Magnet
Apply velcro to the back of Choose your desired location
your sensor and the magnet, to and apply another piece of
locate them in place. velcro on your door.

25



26

Step 3 Step 4

up to 1cm away

When installing, ensure magnet and sensor are The magnet must be located on the
positioned no more than 1.cm apart from each other. left of the door sensor.



Motion detection sensor

Step 1 Step 2

4m range

180°

O

Apply velcro to the back of We recommend positioning the Motion detection

your sensor to locate it in place. sensor inside of the boat to avoid false detection.

27



Step 3

1.5m high

4m range
Do not place directly in front of windows

28



8. Pair your key fob

Step 1

8 ¢ oFF

keyfob. Once this is done,
you can begin using the
keyfob normally.

Wait 30 seconds then click
the arm button on the
\L/

Pull the 'pull tab' to start

using your key fob. Once Note: You may need to

you do, you will hear a beep swipe down on the alarms

from the central unit. page to refresh the unit
state.

29
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What you need
3G/4G or WiFi

Step1

High water sensor 1

High water sensor 2

Motion sensor 1

Door sensor 1

Door sensor 2

@  AMERICAN DREAM ~

Once you have logged in
and have finished pairing
all of your sensors, click
'rename sensors' and check
that all of your sensors are
correctly paired.

The siren will not be
shown in the app.

9. Testing

Step 2

Alarms

Position
Battery

Shore Power
Temperature
High Water
Motion dstection

Door

@  awewicanoream

If all of your sensors have
been added correctly, click
on 'Alarms' and begin
configuring your YS6.



%,

Step 3

' |
R/

If you are missing a sensor,
swipe down on the rename
sensor section to refresh
the page. If you are still
missing a sensor, try to
repair your missing sensor.

If re-pairing your sensor doesn't fix your issue, you can contact us via
live chat by going to our website or call us on +44 (0) 1932 506173.
Otherwise email us at sales@yacht-sentinel.com

31
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10. Safety instructions

Yacht Sentinel Limited and its affiliates are not liable for any damage
whatsoever arising from the use of the YS6 or any of its sensors / accessories.

Inspect the YS6 and sensors before use. Report any damaged or missing items
to your supplier immediately

Do not modify any products or add attachments not approved by Yacht Sentinel
Limited.

Do not submerge the YS6 or any of its sensors / accessories under water.
Do not spill any food or liquids on the YS6 or its sensors / accessories.

If your YS6 or any of the sensors do not operate normally, immediately contact
an authorized dealer or Yacht Sentinel Limited customer support.

Do not try to open the YS6 central unit, otherwise your warranty will be void.

Do not operate your YS6 or any sensors / accessories if any damage is visible
or suspected.



11. Disclaimer

The use of the Yacht Sentinel 6 is at the user’s own risk. Please visit our
website www.yacht-sentinel.com to review our Terms and Conditions.

Please note sensors bought and paired to a unit cannot be reused on another
Yacht Sentinel 6.

All new goods supplied by Yacht Sentinel Limited and its licensed dealers have
a 12-month warranty from the date the goods were delivered (unless otherwise
stated). This warranty does not affect your statutory rights as a consumer. If
your unit develops a defect within the 12-month warranty period, please contact
us for warranty service.

Please note that the warranty does not cover you for any defects in the goods
arising from abnormal wear and tear, wilful damage, accident, negligence by
you or any third party, use otherwise than in accordance with its intended use.
Failure to follow the manufacturer or suppliers’ instructions, or any alteration or
repair carried out without Yacht Sentinel Limited’s prior written approval will
void the warranty.

FCC

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the fcc rules. operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

The grantee is not responsible for any changes or modifications not expressly

approved by the party responsible for compliance. Such modifications could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

C
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1. Contenu de la boite

Top layer
/ %) Section 2:

Section1: Unité centrale
Capteurs H

Section 3:
Section 4: £ive

Télécommandes
Guide d'utilisateur
Adaptateur universel
Cable d’alimentation a
quai C_—_: 5
Extension capteur de
niveau d’eau élevée

Section 5:

4

Sirene

Connecteur antenne
GPS

3x antennes

Cable d’alimentation
Tournevis

Bottom layer

Aimant pour capteur de

porte N\

Fixation mur siréne

6x piles AA Section 6:

Velcro 6 < ") Fixation

méat siréne

34



Unité centrale Télécommandes

Capteurs

.

YACHT SENTINEL

—— Guide Adaptateur Cable

d’utilisateur < l universel d’alimentation
. = a quai

Extension Connecteur 3x antennas
capteur de o antenne GPS
niveau d’eau @ wan] ‘ I
élevée -
Aimant pour

Cable Tournevis ung
d’alimentation capteur de
\ porte

- .
le‘atlon mur 6x piles AA : @) Siréne
sirene (;7
s
e Velcro
Fixation

méat siréne

35
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Ce dont vous avez besoin
Du signal sur votre

smartphone

2. Activez votre compte

Etape 1 Etape 2

Activez
votre
compte

Téléchargez I'app Yacht
Sentinel 6 sur le Google
Play Store, iOS App Store
ou en scannant ce code
QR.

Une fois téléchargée, ouvrez I'app et
cliquez sur ‘change language’,
sélectionnez frangais puis cliquez sur
‘Activez votre compte’. Insérez vos
informations personnelles et le code
produit (IMEI) qui se trouve a I'arriére de
I'unité centrale.



Ce dont vous avez besoin
Tout est inclus dans la
boite

3. Démarrage de l'unité

centrale

3G/4G GPS Sensor

antenna  antenna antenna

ON/OFF

Power LED

«——e Server LED
+——e GPSLED
¥ Sensors LED

YACHT/S SNTINEL

Satellite comm  Battery Battery
connector connector

Branchez les antennes
3G/4G, GPS et Sensor
comme indiqué ci-
dessus.

Etape 1

GPS
Antenna

3G/4G6
Antenna

Sensor
Antenna

ON/OFF

Power LED
Server LED
GPS LED
Sensors LED

YACHT/S SNTINEL

Satellite comm  Battery Battery
connector connector

Si vous avez acheté des
antennes externes,
branchez-les comme
indiqué ci-dessus.

37



Etape 2
Bow of the boat Bow of the boat
-— -—
Bow of the boat B?w e bo."

'YACHTJ,SENTINEL

X Y

or

Placez I'unité centrale sur A\

une surface plane, les

antennes positionnées Option 1- Branchez I'unité centrale via le
vers la proue du bateau. tableau de distribution de votre bateau,

ce qui vous permet de surveiller la
tension de la batterie du bateau via
I'unité centrale. Le capteur de batterie
peut ainsi étre utilisé pour surveiller une
seconde batterie.

option 2 — Aprés avoir acheté un cable
d’alimentation pour prise électrique
(vendu séparément), vous pourrez
brancher I'unité centrale sur une prise
électrique. La tension de la batterie du
bateau ne sera alors pas surveillée par
I'unité centrale, mais pourra I'étre par le
capteur de batterie.

38



Etape 4

YACHT-, SENTINEL

OFF ->ON

Faites pivoter
I'interrupteur vers la
droite pour démarrer
I'unité centrale.

Le voyant ‘Power’ est
alors orange pour
indiquer que I'unité
centrale fonctionne sur
la batterie interne.

Etape 5

@
@5
®-

@ s

YACHT-J,SENTINEL

Lunité centrale
fonctionne
normalement lorsque
les voyants ‘Power’,
‘Server’ et ‘GPS’ sont
tous verts. Si I'un de ces
3 voyants n’est pas vert,
référez-vous a I'étape 6.

39
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Voyants lumineux

Numéro
voyant

Vert

Orange

Avertisseur
sonore

Voyant 1 Utilise Batterie 2 bip si
batterie interne < I'alimentati
interne 10% on externe

est perdue

Voyant2 | Connecté | Connecté  Pas de N/A

au serveur | auserver connexion
via3G/46 | via lridium | réseau

Voyant 3 Signal GPS | GPS via Pas de N/A

acquis Iridium connexion
GPS

Etape 6

YACHT\,SENTINEL

Si les voyants ‘Server’ ou ‘GPS’ sont
rouges, débranchez le cable
d’alimentation de I'unité centrale et
faites pivoter I'interrupteur vers la
gauche pour I'éteindre. Placez
ensuite I'unité centrale a I'extérieur
sur une surface plane puis rallumez-
la en faisant de nouveau pivoter
I'interrupteur vers la droite.
Attendez quelques minutes et une
fois que les voyants ‘Server’ ou
‘GPS’ sont verts, ramenez I'unité
centrale dans sa position d’origine
et rebranchez le cable
d’alimentation.



4. Appairez vos capteurs

Etape 1

Tirez sur I'étiquette en
plastique derriére chaque
capteur.

Nous vous recommandons
d'appairer le capteur de
détection de mouvement en
dernier.

@ o
@ s
o
@ sosons

YACHT./SENTINEL

Mettez 'unité centrale en
mode appairage en
appuyant 1seconde sur le
bouton rouge de I'unité
centrale. Le voyant
‘Sensors’ sera alors orange
pour indiquer que I'unité
centrale est en mode
appairage pour les 3
prochaine minutes.

M



Etape 4

’
Vous devrez refaire ce
processus chaque fois que
vous souhaitez appairer un
nouveau capteur.
Nous recommandons
d'appairer le capteur de
détection de mouvement
en dernier.

Appuyez et maintenez
enfoncé le bouton situé en
haut de chaque capteur
jusqu’a ce que vous
entendiez un bip. Aprés le
bip, le voyant clignote en
vert pour indiquer que
I'appairage a réussi.
Nous vous
recommandons
d'attendre 30 secondes
apres avoir tiré sur la
tirette avant d'appairer
les capteurs
d'alimentation a quai ou
de température.

42



Ce dont vous avez besoin
Tout est inclus dans

la boite

5. Appairez votre sirene

YACHT., SENTINEL

Dévissez les 4 vis situées a
I'avant de la siréne.

Etape 2

Insérez les 6 piles AA
(incluses) dans le
support de piles a
I'arriére de la siréne.
Connectez ensuite le
cable de la batterie a
la siréne avant de
fermer le boitier.

43
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YACHT.$,SENTINEL

Mettez I'unité centrale en
mode appairage en
appuyant 1seconde sur le
bouton rouge de I'unité
centrale. Le voyant
‘Sensors’ sera alors orange
pour indiquer que I'unité
centrale est en mode
appairage.

Etape 4

YACHT.§, SENTINEL

Appuyez sur le bouton
d’appairage de la siréne et
maintenez-le enfoncé
jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez un bip. Une fois
que vous entendez ce
signal sonore, le voyant de
la siréne clignote en vert
pour confirmer que la
siréne a été appairée.
Vous ne pourrez en
revanche pas voir la siréne
dans I'application ni
modifier ses paramétres.

Si I'unité centrale est armée, la siréne se déclenchera en cas d’alarmes de niveau d’eau
élevée, de mouvement ou de porte. La siréne retentira pour 3 minutes et 30 secondes.

Remarque: En mode «armé», la siréne se déclenchera méme si I'alarme est désactivée

dans I'application.



Ce dont vous avez besoin
Clé hexagonale 3mm, 5mm

and Tourne-écrou

6. Installez votre sirene

Lors de I'installation de votre siréne, vous avez le
choix d’utiliser le support de mat ou le support
mural.

Option 1: montage sur mat

Etape 1 Etape 2

M6 Hardware

Installez les boulons
dans les trous de
montage.

Installez le support
puis les écrous.

45



NUT DRIVE

Pour installer les supports sur le
poteau, commencez par enfiler le
collier dans la fente souhaitée.

Pour le matériel M4, utilisez une clé
hexagonale de 3 mm et pour le
matériel M6, une clé hexagonale de 5
mm.

46



Etape 5 Etape 6

Enroulez les pinces autour du poteau Tout en maintenant le boitier contre le
et revissez les pinces a travers le poteau, serrez les colliers avec le
support. tournevis fourni.

Note: Branchez le connecteur de la batterie avant
de fermer le boitier de la siréne.

47



Option 2: montage mural

Etape 1 Etape 2

Inside of siren

3 4
Dévissez les 4 vis sur le
devant de la siréne pour ouvrir Vissez chaque support
et placez chaque écrou dans dans les trous a
son interstice. I'arriére de la siréne,

en s'assurant qu'il soit
bien serré dans I'écrou
a l'intérieur de la
siréne.

48
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Ce dont vous avez besoin

Tout est inclus.

7. Positionnement des capteurs
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Capteur de batterie

Step 1
e

()
(311
Collez la bande velcro (incluse)

alarriére du capteur.

Step 2

[
L)
(31}

b,
S

Branchez le capteur de batterie via le tableau
de distribution ou directement sur la batterie.




Capteur d’alimentation a quai

Etape 1 Etape 2
® UK AUS
as RS 924 Usmoss Py
- F - g )
—__0 il .\t !
~a— .
us“fms‘ 0% a Rosy 0%
~= L=, - |
@ """y Sy )
.\ \. =
USA Euro
Collez la bande velcro (incluse) Selectn?nnez IeAtype de prise qui corrfespond‘a votre
4 larridre du capteur. zone géographique sur I'adapteur universel (inclus).
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Etape 3

~<—0

Micro USB

~—0

UsB

~—0

Universal
Adapter

Insérez le cable micro USB dans le
capteur et dans 'adaptateur universel.

Insérez I'adaptateur universel dans une
prise de courant alimentée en continu
par la batterie de votre bateau.



Capteur de température

Etape 1
®
m ﬂ TEMPERATURE
@
Collez la bande velcro (incluse) Le capteur peut étre installé a I'intérieur ou
a l'arriére du capteur. a 'extérieur du bateau.

53



Capteur de niveau d’eau élevée

54

Etape 1

Collez la bande velcro (incluse)
alarriére du capteur.

Etape 2

temps de
détection:3a

Branchez le cable d’extension, puis
placez le capteur au-dessus du
niveau de coupure automatique de la
pompe de cale.




Etape 3

Capteur de

niveau d’eau

pompe de cale

Placez le capteur au-dessus du niveau de

coupure automatique de la pompe de cale.
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Capteur de porte

Etape 1 Etape 2
@
I'aimant
A ()
I"'aimant
Collez la bande velcro (incluse) a Choisissez I'endroit désiré et coller I'autre
I'arriére du capteur et de I'aimant. partie du velcro sur la porte.

56



Etape 3

(jusqu’a 1cm d’écart)

Assurez-vous que le capteur et I'aimant

ne se trouve pas a plus de 1cm d’écart.

Etape 4

L'aimant doit se trouver sur la gauche
du capteur de porte.

57
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Détecteur de mouvement

Etape 1

Collez la bande velcro (incluse)
a larriére du capteur.

Etape 2

4m de portée

180°

()

Nous recommandons d’installer le détecteur de mouvement

a l'intérieur du bateau afin d’éviter d’éventuelles fausses
alarmes.



Etape 3

B E—
4m de portée
Ne pas placer ce capteur juste devant une fenétre ou un hublot.

59



Ce dont vous avez besoin

urnevis cruciforme

8. Appairez votre télécommande

Etape 1

8 ¢ oFF

Une fois que vous avez tiré
sur la languette, vous
entendrez un bip provenant
de I'unité centrale. Attendez

30 secondes, puis cliquez
sur le bouton rouge de la

télécommande. Vous
\/

pouvez ensuite

Tirez sur la languette ‘pull’ commencer a utiliser la
pour commencer a utiliser télécommande

votre télécommande. Vous normalement.

entendrez alors un bip de actualiser les informations
I'unité centrale. communiquées sur I'app

Remarque: vous devrez
peut-étre faire glisser
I’écran vers le bas afin
d’actualiser les
informations de la page.



Ce dont vous avez besoin
3G/4G ou WiFi

Etape 1

High water sensor 1

High water sensor 2

Motion sensor 1

Door sensor 1

Door sensor 2

@  AMERICAN DREAM ~

Une fois que vous avez
terminé d'appairer tous vos
capteurs et que vous étes
connecté a votre compte,
cliquez sur "renommer les
capteurs" pour vérifier que
tous vos capteurs sont
correctement appairés.

La siréne ne sera pas
affichée dans
I'application.

9. Tests

Etape 2

Alarms

Position
Battory

Shore Power
Temperature
High Water
Motion dstection

Door

@  awewicanoream

Si tous vos capteurs ont été
appairés correctement,
cliquez sur «Alarmes» et
commencez a configurer
votre YS6.

61



Etape 3

' |
R/

Si un capteur est
manquant, faites glisser
I’écran vers le bas afin
d’actualiser les
informations de la page. Si
ce capteur est toujours
manquant, recommencez le
processus d’appairage.

En cas de problémes ou de questions sur I'installation de votre produit, vous
pouvez nous contacter via notre live chat sur www.yacht-sentinel.com, nous
envoyer un email sur sales@yacht-sentinel.com ou nous appeler au +44 (0)
1932506173.



10. Consignes de sécurité

Yacht Sentinel Limited et ses affiliées ne peuvent étre tenus responsables de
quelque dommage que ce soit résultant de I'utilisation de Yacht Sentinel 6 .

Inspectez le Yacht Sentinel 6 avant utilisation. Signalez immédiatement tout
article endommagé ou manquant a votre fournisseur.

Ne modifiez aucun produit et n’ajoutez aucun accessoire non approuvé par
Yacht Sentinel Limited.

N'immergez pas le Yacht Sentinel 6 sous l'eau.
Ne renversez ni aliments ni liquides sur le Yacht Sentinel 6.

Si votre Yacht Sentinel 6 ne fonctionne pas normalement, contactez
immédiatement un revendeur agréé ou le support client de Yacht Sentinel
Limited.

N'essayez pas d'ouvrir le Yacht Sentinel 6, sinon votre garantie sera annulée.

N'utilisez pas votre Yacht Sentinel 6 si des dommages sont visibles ou
suspectés.

63



64

11. Clause de non-responsabilité

Lutilisation du Yacht Sentinel 6 se fait aux propres risques de I'utilisateur.
Veuillez visiter notre site web www.yacht-sentinel.com afin de consulter nos
conditions générales.

Veuillez noter que les capteurs achetés et appairés a une unité centrale ne
peuvent pas étre réutilisés avec un autre Yacht Sentinel 6.

Tous les nouveaux produits fournis par Yacht Sentinel Limited et ses
distributeurs autorisés ont une garantie de 12 mois a partir de la date a laquelle
les marchandises ont été livrées (sauf indication contraire). Cette garantie
n’affecte pas vos droits statutaires en tant que consommateur. Si votre unité
présente une défaillance dans les 12 mois de la période de garantie, veuillez
nous contacter pour les services de garantie.

Veuillez noter que la garantie ne vous couvre pas en cas de défaut de
marchandise découlant d’une usure anormale, de dommages délibérés,
d’accident, de négligence par vous ou par un tiers, d'une utilisation autre que
celle pour laquelle le produit est destiné. Le non-respect des instructions du
fournisseur ou du fabricant, ou toute modification ou réparation effectuée sans
I'accord écrit préalable de Yacht Sentinel Limited annulera la garantie.

FCC

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux
appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a la section 15 des régles de
la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre
les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement
génere, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie de fréquence radio. S'il n'est pas
installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit
que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliére. Si
cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles avec la réception de
radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant
I'équipement, |'utilisateur est invité a tenter de corriger l'interférence en
appliquant I'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

- Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

- Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

- Raccordez I'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le
récepteur est connecté.

- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio / télévision
pour obtenir de l'aide.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la fcc. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne
doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) il doit accepter toutes
interférences recues, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement non souhaité.

Le bénéficiaire n'est pas responsable des changements ou modifications non
expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité. Ces
modifications pourraient annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.
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